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Uear vJipe Cruzen:

¢ are acknowledging recelipt of your lztter in which vou
inguire as follows:

"I would like your opinion on the following:

Ie Mre, Jones' husband's sister's huesband, kin to
rs, Jonee by affinity?®

Tnanking you for tiis iInformation, I am, ™

Seetion 12 of Article XIV of the Constitution of iseouri
nrovidee ag followse:

"Any rublic officer or emplove of thie State or of =ny
nolitical subdivision thereof who shall, by virtue of
erid office or employment, have the right to nare or
apnoint any verson to render service to the State or

to any politiecal subdivigion thereof, and who ghall
name or anvoint tc such service any relative within

the fourth degree, either by consansuinity or affinity
2hall thereby forfeit his or her office or emnloyment.é

Under the foregoing constitutional orovision the officer
ap ointing a relative within the fourth degrece, either bv con-
eanguinity or affinity, shasll forfeit his office. The suestion
arises in your inguiry as to whether or not the apnointing by

re. Jones of her husband'e sister's husband comes within the
nronibition of the constitution. In 2 €. J. 375, it is szid:

“Blood relations of the husband and blood relatians

of the wife sre not related to each other by af finity,
pr does tie term 'affinity' ordinarily inelude ver-
sons related to the spouse simply by affinity.*

In Encyclopedia Brittanica, 11th Ed4. Vol I, vpage 301, the
author has the following to say sbout affinity:

"The marriace having wmade them one nerson (husband
and wife), the blood relationg of each a2re held a8
related by affinity in the sz2me derree to the one
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epouse as by consanguinity to the other. But the rela-
tionship is only with the married norties themeelves
and does not bring those in affinity =ith them in
affinity ~ith eaeh other; so a wife's gister has no
affinity to her husband'es brother."

“rs, Jonee' husband is related to the husband's sisterts ‘uaband
by affinity., The sister and her husband are also related by
affinity. Under the foregoing rules, however, we =re of the
opinion that the fact that Xrs, Jones is related to the
huegband’e sister by affinity does not make Mre., Jones related
to the sister's husband by affinity.

It is taerefore the opinion of thie Denartment that
Ere, Jones is not related to her husband's sister's husband
either by affinity or consanguinity, and if one were to
aproint the other to office, guech act would not be in vinla-
tion of Section 13 of Artiele XIV of the Constitution of
Yissouri.

Very truly vours,

W%w

Ascistant Attorney Cenersl.

AP ROVED :

Attorney Cenerel.
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